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BENNETT, Edward,

E}f Lttt K

Bennett, Bdward
‘;“Private, Company I, 9th Inf.

fuis.sing in action April 14, 1918,
‘5 Amexforoe.

Bmergengy «<ddress:
Mr. Harry Atkins, Arjay, Ky.

Mrs .« Juliz Wallace, sister
Williamsiurg, Ky.

A. G, 0. 5/9/18.

.................................................................

Write notking below this Une.
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

REFER TO Lty
Bennett, Edaw. (MA) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

October 12, 1932,
Mrs. Fennie C., Jones, % P

5155 Funston St.,
W. Phila. Pa,

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inquiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advanse. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to wr{te
either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space_-] ¢ thus
indicating whether or not you desire to make{égg ilgrimage durlng 1933
and sign your name here_//hta se the enclosed
envelope, which requires no postage, and return“this sheet Pia

CHAS. W. DIETZ, ;Z
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
. M. C. Form 356 (0ld Form 493) Ags istant ,

Ax%roved December 1, 1022
IMMEDIATE ACTION

8808 QRO




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE .OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

M 293 A-M ‘ '
IN RéPLY REFER TO Q Sg?‘t. 6. 1332.
Renoetty “Ndiv, < (M4) :

ra. Eannie Oy dones
o) aben ._i',‘-q‘

Ve Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Reforence is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized,
‘To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
- in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, eign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
- postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHARCY WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Enel: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Bennett Bdw (MA) July 7 1982

Mre Fannie C Jones
53 1) ;wrston B
' "Philadelphie ‘n

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 19352 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the lasgt
_opportunlty you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make.a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the.Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for gteamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which regquires no ‘postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowe who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Enels. Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

e FEEE A/ VRN

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TOV QM 293 A_M
ponnett, Bawe (Msa)

Septenber . 29; 19351,

Nrg. Fammie Gy Jones,
5186 Funston Street,
We Philadelphia, Pa,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

T

o
o

VDS ydu desire to make a plilgrimage

in 1932°? &
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

" Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Enel; Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

{N REPLY REFER TO

Dear Madam:

Arréngements are now being made for conducting pilg?i@ages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries 1in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2. 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summgr of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", “"No", or nUndecided” in the blank space

following the question.

As soon ag you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligivle mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°?
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy reFer To QY 293 A-C
Bennett, Edw 1232 M

June 7, 1930.

Mrs. Fannie C. Jones,
5155 Bunston St.,
W. Philadelphaif Pa.,

Dear Madam: S ——

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommoda%i6ns, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not

they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

AssIstant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° fZ?gg —

MW,M}O‘“ MM% ;/, i . (Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT 4//

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C October 7% 920k
Bennett, Edward 1232 M

Mrs. Fannie C. Jones,
5185 Funston St.,
West Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to maeke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No) )%21
5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage ‘
in the calendar year 1930%? (Yes) (No) ;2&0

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit

to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- 3
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (¥o) ;Z%”f
Age £ 4 Health
4, Please give your age and state of health. (Years) - (G°°d)5bnmtfoor)

LI O English — (Yes)

e N (No)
., What language do you speak?ﬁ'L A el o Other language t:r,alafvﬁv~
poken)

[A‘ i< RS WO (Specify language
SV trs Romrest 6 Jorus

Fncl. dJOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q, M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.

(]

For The Quartermagter General, '/

N g
=

Very'trulyfygurs,
&
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C

Bennett, Edw.
1232
September 10, 1929,

irss Fannie C, Jones,
5155 Funston St, ,
We Phil?.o, Pa «

Dear Madem:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Migs 20, 1929,making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage®

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who ::Eé&ﬂ-
has not since remarried? If so, give her 7
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, ‘fjg%f;gpiiiﬁi;t./
mother thru adoption, or any other woman / -
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- %M/b 7 i
closed Act, give her name, address, and Y Gt 127 £
relationship in the space opposite. [/ : : Z yx‘

3. If survived by a widow,or mother does she <2’, X f:)
desire to make thejpé}grlmage?l ijJle___ . She Y g
For The dﬂarte;master‘ceheral, »
o ML fuorned £ fous
e g4

) { 1
T 3 . Very truly yours,
3 ) : AR
2 Incls. ;. e JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress e LT TS Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope ) Agsistant.

§




Lol WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE vQUARTERMASTER GENERAL
; . WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C
Bonmott, Hdw,

August 20, 1929

Mrs. Famie O, Jones,
., B1656 Fumston St.’
% : w, Phiho P‘.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage t¢ these cemeteries®. :

The recqrds‘of thig office show that you are the mothér.of theflate
oyt, 1/0 Biw, Bemnett, 0oe L. 59%h Inf,, whose remains are now interred in the
 Meuse Argonne Amors Cty. Romagne-soung-lMontfeuson, Meuse, Franco.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in

the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage? :

Write answers in.space below:

1, Is the deceased survived by a widdw
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

oy Mg e b e et bt

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

e

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Inecls, qOHN T. HARRIS,
Aet of Congregs Major, Q: M. Corps,
Envelope Aggistant.
g‘,




. WAR DEPARTMENT Q
FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE L \<~i—

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"c
Bennett, Edward June 27, 1929.

‘ WG - A0 X &
Mrs. Fannie C. Jones, ,,E;é . 7;11 mgf, B
AimBmeiesaitowimes , 4/ 4§79 TTWNVEET E ‘

. @ a,c/u/t}jdfvl-*f“’/ F .

V

A

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Private First Class Edward Bennett, Co. L, 59%h Inf., whose remains
are now interred in the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-
Montfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

i U 1460
1 2. N R
o '&‘R«V\ Ww* S’
Act of Congress. / ~) \
Envelope. w JOHN T. HARQ&S, B :
" Major, Q. M. Cgtysaf ﬂb 

Asgistant .|

%
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
. WASHINGTON

‘ QU 293 A-M
{N REPLY REFER TO _Q Septs 6, 1932,

‘Bennett, JBdwa (MA)

Bk 7"'.35" Te Bs:Jdones
S UBE Funokon Bha

W, Philodelphis, P,

Dear Madam:

. Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make ‘a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and raturn. this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage. ; ;

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 19332 (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please estate your age and condition Age:
of health: " : Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

v P

'81gn here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCZ WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q, M. Corps,
Enwv. Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY RErEr To QM 293 A-M .
Beninott Edw. (MA) ; July 7 1082

Mrs Paonle C Jones
OA‘J'J\ 4U1L't0, "t
W Phllsdelphia Pa

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as.amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe. : :

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of thig LAST chance t0 make a’'trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a monsey allowance to any mother or.widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

17 18 REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by thig office geveral months in advance. It is requested thai you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which reguires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, eae it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 193%2. There is enclosed a e¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332 o
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
entotts Edw, —(‘HA) {

W

Septembar 2

b} 135‘!..

Nrs, Fannie C. Jones,
65 Funston Street,
b2)

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

i 7b6-§dﬁ desire to make a pilgrimage

in 19327
2. Please state your age and condition Age:

of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sigﬁ.here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO.____

oL AR 3 . S 1 1 f f “
¥V xa z 'Y . BAL - 1 . ] clnt y <

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions ﬁgr steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be madeiby this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is tHerefotre desired that you answer the question below by writing
either=ef th& words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following thé question.
: <

;J Qﬁs goon as you have answered the question, please sign your

name afjd refirn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires nngostage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

-
o

1

o= This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and_widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932%
Write answer here

Sign here

w



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A:q_'

June 7, 1830.
Bennett, Tdw 1232 M

fra. Fennie 'O, Jones,
5155 Punaton St.,
s Philadelphai} Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1951 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please gign
your name and return this sheet in.the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant,

H0 YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° _ . . g
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



VVAJQIDEFU\RTT#EPQT
 OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C

" ” 2
Benneti, Edw. C. 1232 M .

Nrs. Julis Bennett,
R.F.D. {15,

Kanangville, "ise.

Dear Madam:

, Arfangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress.of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question bslow
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
esgential., :

: This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

3! ¥
¥R £

' 4, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931% . =
(Write answer here)

(Sigﬁ here)



® @

OFFICE Or srs- -
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY rerer To QM 293 A-C | ' October », 1929,
Bennett, Edward 1232 M

lMrs. Fannie C. Jones,
5165 Funston St.,
West Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
“April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a réport to Congress not later than
Decembar 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it ie requeeted that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which regquires no pogtage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the piigfimége' :
in the calendar year 1930? 7 (Yes) (No).

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval foreces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

e

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, V. (Years) (Good) (Poot")

English — (Yes) (Ko)

5. What language do you gpeak? Other languagse
(8peeify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Agsistant,



‘ WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO oM 293 A-C B

‘anﬂt’b’ Em’. b : VN v : "
R | : o September 10, 1929,

Mrss Fannle Cs dones,
6166 Funston St, ,
We Philas, Pas

Dear Modem:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Mage 20, 1929ﬂmking inquiry .
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
agcertaining the number of mothérs and widows who desire to make: a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their song
and husbands are interred. '

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on thie letter, and return the letter to this .office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?;,

{

erte answers 1n space below

= Sl fion x VIR _,__.*__u-

1, 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who S
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete addrese:

2., 1If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman 0 gt S R N0 PR R i o BT
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terme of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and SOOI Db O RSP AT U ML,
relationship in the space opposite.

i A A S A i A

2z If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pllgrlmage/ e

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2nlncle’ JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress : Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope ¢ Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 29_3 A-C :
Bexmott, EHdw, : August 20, 1929

Mrs. Famie C. Jones,
51565 Funaton St.
Ws Phila, Pae

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, ‘entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now. interred
in the cemeteries of Europe-to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late
Prt, 1/c Bdw, Benmett, Cos L. 59th Inf., whose remains are now interred in the
Meuse Argomne Amer. Oty. Romagne-gsous-Montfsuoon, Meuse, France. \

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questioné in
the space provided on this letter, and return-to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceaced survived by a widow
who. has not since remarried?

2. 1If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

Rl B o B S5

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. .~ JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congrees ‘Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope ; Agsistant.



" "WAR DEPARTMENT g‘:‘
FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER G 2
. ' WASHINGTON
‘IN' REPLY. rerer.To QM 2031, A-C 3 '
© T Pennett, Edwaad VT 0 el SR M ey TR o 20) L

| ')!u._ Fannle C. Joned,
Pridgeport, Co

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 71029, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”. ' Sl

i " m““%’.‘re%ds Qé thii lgff§c€tf}88. tﬁ:tﬂl ﬂf,:’h mggher ouhe
3‘:‘3 now interred in the Mouse-irgomne Amerigen Cometery, Ramagno-sous-
‘Montfaucon, leuse, Frunde.

A . Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1s survived
‘by a widow who is entitled under the provisione of the above quoted Act, to
meke the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name  and
‘address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pllgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage. :

, In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that gffect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed snvelops which requires

no postage.
Yor The Quartermaster Genéral,
Yery truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. ; JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.
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In reply refer to:

293 G-R //:, (: ,;’ '/ [‘

s

Harch 28, 1923,

. < . 5 + b
MISN S FANN LELDE W 0NB s ’
> 1 i~V § vy Sreh
SUE LBl Boaldid U s

DY kg borty Bonma

Dear lladam:
The Quartermaster Gemeral desires that you be informed that

the permanent grave of
the late Privato 1/c Ndwerd Bemnott, Company I,

59th Infantry, is Grave 114 Row 20, Block A, liouse-Argonne American

vemotery, Romagne-sous-<lontfaucon, Department of Meuse, France.
This is one of the permenent Americen military cemeteries

to be maintainad by this Gavernment in Europe, Each greve will be

narked by a headstone of white marble of suitable deslgn, with

name, rank, division, organizatmn, date of soldier's death a.nd State
~ from which he oame.. The'headqtonea will be placed at &ll graves in

connection with the improvement woek now in progress, ae eoon as

p'bseible and without wailting fer spepial action or reques\t on ths

part of relatives, A ‘

In effecting removal, the utmosfﬂcwd. roverence were
exacted and more than mllingly aecorded by thoae. perf;r'm&; this

sacred duty, . The grave of the deoewsed wi } e perpet 8 ly main- -

tained by thie Govarnment in a manner ber:. ‘

plage of our heroes, ‘ ‘ i 2

9 j9s.
Very truly yours’,’?‘9

7] §
H, I, Cénner, ‘(
Asgistant,

23 /236 /ARK s
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G. R. €. Form. No. 16-A Place ..A%megue, Cemetery 1232,
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Dt Moy .2 | S0 2N S

me

1. REMAINS OF:...... BRUNETTL,  BAWALA. .. it OERIAL NUMBER...A194906....... i

RANKA MRy o8 s e 8 DR CANTZATION - 0.ty Do UL LIV 8 SCHRIME Ly St R St

2 ij)i’s’inlt'éi‘r’ed (date): SRS ? " hee ' "Iy*"x_'om (gii’éborﬁplete ldcatio.n') :'.:

\J

G ) I~

i0

Plot da

Byt GrOUD .t DU

3. Reburie'd“(dafé) : : " In (give complete location) :

. ...*..,.-.,...t.’...........N.O.'.‘Z......3.,.1.9.21._,:..3....:........:...:...l..:.......;...Rﬂi'di.......QQ.‘.....Bl.d.ck,....A,,'..‘G.rave...:ll...“...C.e.m....‘.lggg.i ......
" By : Group.... ReburlalS. AU nies i) S Nature of réburialﬁﬁ.lined.........

: : ' ' Casket.

‘4, Report_as to nature of original burial and condition of body upoh disinterment :

Jo bzl s i B e kb ol ko bl Y o S s i VR N e e

et BOG T DAL T AeCompased;.  fOakILe S ( NNLLCAGRIZADLE sur v sl il i

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried With body P.... Y88, On gravemarker S e s AU g
Body .tag reads, "-~3194905 ---nett!, s 1 '
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

R T S R R I e T P s R RORS N PL MR co et Ay ey seab Sod ianaBecte 2 8ot eNesz e S st CHSERRE LR iR e R NREE R S AR s se 2 i SEe s S mae ST e s

6, What does examination of hody show as regards the follming identilying items ?
- (a) Height (actual measurement) .Linp0 884kl b

() Weight (estimated)o oo bEESLINANC o i

EIaN S TAIAL oL e 2 IRAL ) TSRS S PN A

Charaeteristics ....c.ovwed Ll Dorrinsins. ST Vehln MG
(d)H air’ontizte =—CoTorifui il bt i QO s A L
Ui 5o oAb o LD = REe (¢ VRO AR

Quantiiy ............................ i L S W T AR

..................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

. Disinterment : t_ﬁ/ Ly ’/i;q) 2 // e i
sipervised by (/2. »j.fﬁ.;/./f:.'wixw.‘fu;.{@,/‘- pproved @ R ..TC 'I(D.;.,'.?i}.)}g.i';;;.g;_g:{;.o@.;...,.4....‘.

7 4y

lie Gy DUFLSOBC »

8. Reburial : / A 4 S
supervised by ... (AL SR by, . Approvk

Ay -Us-Dufault; o / ;J - Jam i Dngay £
' » (TILIC%‘-%Y]?.ts....'.FY..‘....... el L AR R
/ j ‘a‘ptaln b 3 Y
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with'G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer £0 Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.,

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. : G ‘

_ 3. Give date _and accurate information as_to location of reburial and the "group.and.unit- which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether Técognition is ‘pés‘sible, and how the
body way originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statcment should be as complete as possible.

5. () State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
SWYesv2ior ““Nor, A : £

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
orin grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. . : iy e

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly asthe condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description.are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids- (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination _should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found. 4

MISSING TEETH.................... All tee(th missing through previous ex’(cirai)c- | _TOOTH MISSING ATl
tien (not those fractured or displaced by k u H MIS, ’
rie%e,nt wounds) should be scratched out, / _ ///a At St
thus : ‘ % ]

o, i) v

CROWNED TEETH................ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label

g gold, porcelain, or gold and ‘porcelain),
thus : .

BRIDGE WORK .................Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus : :

SIVER PILLING GoLO FILLING
oLD FILLING GOLD FILLING

%@ownumc

DECAYED

FILLINGBE® o Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus :

* AVITY

CARIES (CAVITIES)........... Outl‘ine location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word *‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same. . o wlwgl ldd :

- L TSI o i e

A a5
i o\

N L R

8. Show name of person suﬁéryi's;jg‘,g"’bhé{.‘;’jgburial and the name and title of the person approving same,

\




® kot 61l

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION _ Romagne Cem. #12

v To be prepared in triplicate.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT,' PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT K

Re¢ords of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body -
1. Name _BENNEDT,Rdward . ... 10. ﬁame,,“ ST R B TR, B T B
2. No. ,3195;905 TR v R A P

: . )

SitiRankd)t PeRel/ @Y [ o BT T LSRRI, s INWTUEA ' 05 0l v A e
4. 0org. Coske B9%bh Inf, =~ ' 1L Sret s Or e T S e 0 S s e
5% DD, SO RN, N iy O DAD. o i sl DN W G T
6 SHCYD AT« B Y e b (b) D.B AN T

7. Grave No. _ . - R Sec. | o4 15. Grave No PR L S ec i
8. BNt B A N RowSaes, & oAl 16. Plot DURRow, 41 L SN
SR R R e g, R _‘.lfff_‘f’,‘_’?i __________________________________

18. Cemeter¥ignge=Argonne Amexicsn 19. Commune or townROM,Q!\‘i -R B-}‘ﬁl"ﬁ“ AUCOR

20. Dept. or County ________ Meuse .. . _1. Countf‘y _________ F‘rance _________________________
220 G.ﬁ.s. }qurs CodeRN ol uias 1238==800.64 Dty ] e
25. Disinterred (Date) . 11=2-283 .- By Ht i o) l‘uG.Durisoe ........................
24. Inscription on grave marker:
Name ___ Bdward Bennett Serial No. SARAROD. | ol
Rargil YRR 6L oL Organization . Co, L, 069th Inf,
251 Was identification disc found on grave marker? & ®8 on body? _____. o s

B R

Signature Juniof Technical Assmtam‘;\
v

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). '

: b
28. Nature of burial UbUnifom' burlapandpineom

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R. S records
quoted above? . HNone

30, Body prepared and placed in casket: Date 41-8-8% = By W.G.0urisoe

Bl e e kotisealed BY i et ot D‘lri%e T L

Dty e |  bdinier, (Bubasti W
Bl gy | St of s, (Smeriier) w% -
¢ L ]




0w J‘v‘,‘\-\‘ e T Sl o, y
Lr] ,*‘*-‘.“"" "o,,".;,,\i g;- ! A v,
s I e 2
3 k;' ’ﬁ go);;
SHIPMENT . (Show actual marking of box.) Box Nq,;' ,g/.: RASBE: . N
32. Designation of body:
T o 7 Loeer P LIRS Serial No. 5194905 A
Rankl _ pwdoa/edl s oo Orgamzat1on(,o.L.,..____59_,1;h___1_r}_i_'_- ___________________________________
33. Consigned to:
Name of Permanent Cemetery yeyge-argonne Amer.Ctyl2ds ROMAGNT.-g/e=-MONTFAUCON
(Meuse) .
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) 91.2-91 . oA P By R Dt aoe
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above 7
is correct.
Signature of G.R.S.
96 i Remah ks p Wiy S A my
37. Shipped from point of Operation;: (Date)_“_h_“_ﬂ_}?i:?igg; ___________________________________
Tol podntsof *Concentrabion Tl i ik s Morgue, Romagne
» (Name)
Convoyer_ !:Ef}?i?ﬁéi ______________ Signature Shipping Office
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration Datemni g om0 |
By JGiReB. "Repregenta tiuye i o vl el I 5 Qe Sugll ot ¢ 0, AR
39, '‘Shipped ‘from Railhead or Point of Congentration: Date i ' ‘= = =
To Permanent Cemetery DA R D B T RN S T S AT
(Name)
2 {CONV.OVermaay. T I eI W e Signature Shipping Officer ...
407 \Rece lvedERRuDE NG - o s IR i B i M A G MG T e Ty SO LT D b
GRS LRopEesantative Ietlieh. o ) vigliio) o Lahy Wicdat (E . SN il
41, Reinterred, . 3 oA - L VO v SRR Wi o, SUURT RN 8 Wy
liouse Arg, Cemetery, (Dalﬁgy. 38,1921,
No, i ey Secti
42, Grave _Mékli"_m_u_onuh_uuuu.”m. b G s ion
43, e - BLOCK- Ay




/

Bennett, Edward : 3,194,905 Dup. s
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.)
Shpytity /e Co. L, 59th _Inf.

(Rank and organization.
State your relationship to the deceased ,.£&%

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? _ %&ﬂ—’

(Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.) J

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

E—Name of person to receive remans.) (Express office.)

(Telegraph office.)

Namber and street.) / (City orttown,)'¥ 7 / (State.)
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II. RecisTrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

@) ®
] '

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS 'DATA

File 35971

I. LocatioNn InpEX CARD:

() Name ... BENNELL, sdward Ser. No. .. 2194905
() Rank _-__-_Hj}_-___lj_g _______ Organization C0o 4, 59th Inf.
(¢) Dateof death .. 10=5=18 (d) Cause of death k/ a

(%) Emerg. Address _____slsie Ayrault (aunt) 16 van sant bt.,isast Norwich,

TII. Files of/éo]Aie/s dy{ng/fronv( con/f;agibué dI/ses(ses/ __[__[__[___ 2 CKR.-.(%-

IV. A. G. Q. DisposrrioN CarD: Date of receipt ...l L 7% N R RPN ey T i

(@) Name . 2l 8 (®) Relationship L A A S

(¢) Address 2T TTNHL » ‘. L) TA : & ‘ ) ¢ A L AR

(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? . /A 0 W W e LU LT .

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. 8. 8 o o

(f) Shipping instructionsiupon arrival of ‘body In'UAISIE. Salebaiats o 10 S0 e T e T

(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. AN T RN, . NS ol N N
Examiner’s Initials ... ____ Dater L. 4 TR Tule by 88 IR 8o , 192

V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from _______

_______________________________________________________________ idated’ el IE Ry S ¢ sl el e el s

confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ , Above)'or Tequesting that. oo Jdg R D . 7 Re
Examiner’s Initials ..~ ________________ Datertiac Lo Rawy | , 192

VI. G. R, 8. Firs, ConRusroNDENCE—shows a8 follOWR? ool il el i el L

(z) Cancellation memos referred to? ... Pl TGRS " 1L B L N e e e L e
Examiner's Imtials .. Z ., e IDRIE] e e e s B e B L | 192

COUNTRY fRalNCE CeMETERY No. .. 1232-08C, B4 . SeEEET No. .______ e i SRR
G I‘Emgl(h}:—;?’&]p?h fI.:Il%Q 0115 . Make Form No. 11

)w‘/ V




!

VIR GHRY S ¥ Borm| No: 114 mades i e e it g0 0 0 o L , 192

Typed by , Checked by - il : , 192
VIII. FINAL AcTIiON:

cable on ____ P92
Followi?g\ advice forwarded to Europe by (AY 2 6 19921
/ letter on _____ ;
ik 35
S s, s Sl b e
_..Por. #2 Not To Be Retumed = f%ﬁ ____________________________________________________
IX. REMARKS

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ g
T e e .

TTHING RELOW THIS LINE.




)

_Org.

M T R T T R R

5=1783/MB, Vi L2 & DA



® ® N

D
BN

| :2

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA \ g }3\
RNy D

I. Locarion Ixpex CARD: Pile 256971
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. oy If. 9tk Infantry. X TR % iNNETZ,Pvt,'EdWard.' '
JLE | .Missing April l4th,1918. ﬁ}r_,. AT ﬁ i

""Says on evening of April 13. Beunett was rear ‘listening post;.Lofreto
"was at post nearby, KKBEXXANXXEEKE Americans took 7 m@n in French Uni-
"formes as no French were fighting with them. They t ed French and so

"were liberated. They were really Germans and turned@and took five of our
"men. Benunett included. Lorreto saw paEt of this aq} was told the rest."

Confirmation of Telw..9

4 L Informantsd Lorretoy Pvt. MAthael, j y
! v Base Hospitgl 8, Rl NN

L. : June 8, 1918,
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8. Searcher's oplnion of Irnformant's accuracy & intelligence. =0.K.
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